POOR RATE

POOR RATE. Collection of.

MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND IN PURSUANCE OF THE POWERS VESTED IN IT BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1898 TO 1923.

1924. No. 10.

1. The following paragraph shall be added to and be read with Article 82 of the PUBLIC BODIES ORDER, 1904.

Every Collection District within a Rural District shall be so formed so that in no case shall a district electoral division be divided.

2. This Order shall come into operation and have effect for the purpose of the collection of poor rate in every county in Northern Ireland for the financial year ending the 31st day of March, 1925, and may be cited as the PUBLIC BODIES ORDER, 1924, and shall be construed as one with the PUBLIC BODIES ORDER, 1904.

Given under the Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this Thirtieth day of January, 1924.

(L.S.)

(Signed) Geo. A. Harris,

Assistant Secretary.

MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND IN PURSUANCE OF THE POWERS VESTED IN IT BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1898 TO 1923.

1924. No. 17.

1. The following sub-article shall be added to and be read with Article 82 of the Public Bodies Order, 1904, as amended by the Public Bodies Order, 1924.

Where the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland is satisfied that a County Council has failed or neglected either before or after the date of this Order to make such changes in the division of the County into Collection Districts as may be necessary to carry into effect and comply with the terms of this Article or to assign to collectors of poor rate collection districts in accordance therewith the said Ministry may by Order make

PRISONS

such changes in the Division of the County into Collection Districts as the said Ministry may deem necessary and proper, and may by order assign to collectors of poor rate such new or changed Collection Districts.

2. This Order may be cited as the Public Bodies Order (No. 2), 1924, and shall be construed as one with the Public Bodies Order, 1904.

Given under the Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 28th day of February, 1924.

(Signed) S. Watt,

Secretary.

PRISONS.

MADE BY THE LORDS JUSTICES OF NORTHERN IRELAND REVOKING ORDER DATED 13TH DAY OF MARCH, 1920, AS TO THE PRISONS TO WHICH PRISONERS SHALL BE COMMITTED.

1924. No. 108.

WHEREAS by Section 17 of the Criminal Justice Administration Act, 1914, as modified by Section 43 of the said Act, it is amongst other things provided that the Lord Lieutenant may from time to time by any general or special rule under the Prisons (Ireland) Acts, 1826 to 1907, appropriate either wholly or partially, within his iurisdiction particular prisons \mathbf{to} particular classes of prisoners, and that a prisoner sentenced to imprisonment or committed to prison on remand or pending trial or otherwise may be lawfully confined in any prison to which the Prisons (Ireland) Acts, 1826 to 1907, apply, and it is thereby further provided that prisoners shall be committed to such prisons as the Lord Lieutenant may from time to time direct, and may on the like direction be removed therefrom during the term of their imprisonment to any other prison:

And Whereas directions as to the prisons to which prisoners shall be committed have been given in an Order of the Lords Justices and General Governors of Ireland, dated the 13th day of March, 1920 :

And Whereas by the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, the Orders made thereunder and the Irish Free State (Consequential Provisions) Act, 1922, the powers of the Lord Lieutenant are now exercisable in Northern Ireland by the Governor of Northern Ireland :

Now We, the Lords Justices of Northern Ireland, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon us by the said Acts, and of every other power enabling us in this behalf, do hereby revoke the said Order of 13th March, 1920.

(L.S.)